tigate complaints from residents and their families regarding 
the care they receive in these facilities. While assuming these 
responsibilities, they serve as companions and advocates to 
these individuals. In Central Mississippi, there are thirty-four 
(34) long-term care nursing home facilities with three thousand 
six hundred and thirty-six (3,636) beds; forty-two (42) personal 
care homes and assisted living facilities with one thousand six 
hundred and nineteen (1,619) beds; and three (3) intermediate 
care facilities for the intellectually disabled with four hundred 
and forty-seven (447) beds. The District Ombudsman and cer-
tified County Ombudsmen conducted five hundred and twelve 

facility visits (512) facility visits; attended thirty-two (32) 

resident council meetings; two (2) family council meetings; 
and participated in twelve (12) state surveys.

Complaints were investigated by county as shown in the fol-
lowing chart:

Resident	 Contacts

[...]

Simpson	 520	 16
Warren	 2,175	 22
Total	 15,604	 270

Home and Community-Based Services
Adult Day Care

The District contracted with Senior Care Centers of America, Inc. to operate adult day care centers for the metro Jackson area. The 
Day Center provided two thousand one hundred and sixty-six (2,166) hours of care to eligible clients during this fiscal year with an 
average daily attendance of 35-45 persons per day. Two locations, one in Jackson and one in Clinton, offered a comprehensive array of 
services which were integrated with other health care delivery systems.

[...]

This program will enable individuals and 
their families to make informed decisions relative to long-term 
care options and secure needed services or benefits by locat-
ing resources available in their communities. 

The MAC Center staff has successfully documented over 

five thousand one hundred and seventy-four (5,174) tele-
phone calls, responded to over six hundred and sixty-five (665) 
email requests, presented information to service providers, 
consumers and families at over one hundred and ninety-nine 
(199) community events/trainings, passed out twenty-seven 
thousand two hundred and eleven (27,211) brochures and 
information packets, completed six thousand two hundred 
and thirty-two (6,232) follow-ups, assisted one hundred and 
twenty-nine (129) individuals through office visits, completed 
over thirty-eight  (38) home visits, mailed out eleven thousand 
three hundred and twenty-three (11,323) information packets 
and brochures, and updated over three thousand five hundred 
and twenty-three (3,523) Community Resources within the 
Mississippi Access to Care database system.  To date, several 
MAC Center staff have successfully been recertified by the Alli-
ance of Information &Referral Systems. 

Area Agency on Aging Resource Center
The District’s Resource Center provides assistance to consumers and their families who frequently end up confused and frus-

[...]

The Resource Center makes it possible for individuals to 
enter a “One-Stop” point of entry for all services. The Resource Center is designed to reduce or eliminate consumers from being 
bounced around from agency to agency, with no systematic follow-up to make sure that needs are met. 

More than three thousand and one hundred and twenty-two (3,122) calls were documented through the Center.  In addition 
to their telephone inquiries, staff received training, and performed numerous other tasks.  Referrals to the Resource Center came 
primarily from self-referrals, family members, and other social service agencies.

[...]

Infor-
mation and Assistance; and Supplemental Services. During Fiscal Year 2017, forty-five (45) caregivers received 4,514.25 hours of 
relief time, fifty-one (51) individuals received assistance with ensure and incontinence supplies, approximately three thousand and 
three hundred and eighty (3,380) meals were served to care recipients, and (7) wheelchair ramps were built at homes to assist 
with mobility.  Also, eighty-four (84) clients received emergency services supplies.

Homemaker Services
Many older persons are functionally impaired and experi-

[...]

The Information and Referral Offices in each county serve as the focal point for information in that county. Qualified staff was 

available to inform older persons regarding the services, benefits, and resources in the community which could assist them with their 
problems. There were twenty-seven thousand and ninety-three (27,093) contacts made by individuals requesting assistance regarding 
resources and the need for services.

Private Sector Initiative
Twenty-Sixth Annual Santa for Seniors

As in past years, the annual “Santa for Senior” project was successful.  Several other organiza-

[...]

cacy throughout the fiscal year. Beneficiaries were interested 
in assistance in determining the best Medicare Prescription 
Drug Plan.  SHIP Insurance Counselors advised beneficiaries 

one-on-one with Extra Help assistance, appeals, complaints, 
and grievances reaching eight thousand two hundred and 
forty-seven (8,247) seniors. Throughout the fiscal year sixty 
(60) events and health fairs reached an additional five thou-
sand one hundred and forty-five (5,145) seniors.  Counselors 
also reached an estimated number of twenty-eight thousand 
(28,000) eligible beneficiaries with printed material and news-
paper articles. The District launched a radio media campaign 
during the months of August –September 2017 which reached 
over 259,000 people weekly. 

Medicaid Waiver
HOME & COMMUNITY-BASED ELDERLY & DISABLED MEDICAID WAIVER PROGRAM